

No. 16-764

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL MOTORS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

CELESTINE ELLIOTT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

ELLIOTT RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Gary Peller
Counsel of Record
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9122
peller@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Elliott Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. As this case comes to this Court, it presents no live controversy regarding the content of the notice as posed by the first question presented	10
II. This case does not pose either question presented, or threaten Section 363 policies, because it is resolved by unassailable, well-established preclusion law principles.....	13
III. The Second Circuit’s reasoning is correct	19
VI. The limited impact of the Second Circuit’s ruling and its non-finality underscore the petition’s lack of cert-worthiness	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	20
<i>Chemetron Corp. v. Jones</i> , 72 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Coe v. Armour Fertilizer Works</i> , 237 U.S. 413 (1915)	20
<i>Factors' & Traders' Ins. Co. v. Murphy</i> , 111 U.S. 738 (1884)	17, 18
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	20
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	14
<i>In re Gen. Motors</i> , No. M 47(LAK), 2009 WL 2033079 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2009)	15, 16
<i>In re Placid Oil Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	12, 15
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	14, 16, 21
<i>Matter of Edwards</i> , 962 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	1
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	12, 14, 15, 21

<i>City of New York v. N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953)	11, 12
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988)	20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	15, 21
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	14
<i>S. Cent. Bell. Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	16
<i>Schroeder v. City of New York</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962)	1
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	14
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	15
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	12, 21
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	24
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)	13
11 U.S.C. § 363(b)	11
11 U.S.C. § 363(f)	5

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(c).....	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(c).....	11
Other Authorities	
2009 Sale Order, <i>In re Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	5
Amended and Restated Master Sale and Purchase Agreement, Dkt. 2968-2 (July 5, 2009)	12
Collier on Bankruptcy (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.).....	11
Manheim 2012 Used Car Market Report, https://www.manheim.com/content_pdfs/products/ UCMR-2012.pdf	23
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	15
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	23-24
